


2

The requested modifications increase the recommended revenue requirement for Pluris by $691, or 0.04 percent,
for water and $357, or 0.03 percent, for wastewater. The requested modifications will also increase the 
recommended interim refund by $34,526 for water and $576 for wastewater. 
  
The text below reflects the type and strike changes to the staff recommendation. With these changes, there are no
other impacts to staff’s recommendation or calculations aside from the fall-out impact to the rates reflected on 
Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B. The resulting increase in revenue requirement does not change the base facility
charges for either water or wastewater, but it does slightly increase the gallonage charges by one to two cents. 
Staff requests administrative approval to update the rates to reflect these as well as any additional changes that
may result from the vote at the Commission Conference. The attached files reflect the fall-out modifications to 
Schedule Nos. 1-C, 2, 3-A, 3-B, and 3-C.  
  
 

Issue 5, Page 15, Recommendation Statement 
An additional adjustment should be made to increase corresponding property taxes by $29,695 30,932. 
  
Issue 5, Page 16, Paragraph 3 
Therefore, pro forma property taxes should be increased by $29,695. 30,932 
  
Issue 5, Page 16, Conclusion 
An additional adjustment should be made to increase corresponding property taxes by $29,695 30,932. 
  
Issue 8, Page 20, Recommendation Statement 
Based in the Commission leverage formula currently in effect, the appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 8.75
8.79 percent with an allowed range of plus or minus 100 basis points. 
  
Issue 8, Page 20, Staff Analysis 
Based on the Commission leverage formula currently in effect, the appropriate ROE is8.75 8.79 percent. 
  
Issue 9, Page 21, Recommendation Statement 
The appropriate weighted average cost of capital for the test year ended December 31, 2022, is 8.24 8.22 
percent. 
  
Issue 9, Page 22, Conclusion 
staff recommends a weighted average cost of capital of 8.24 8.22 percent. 
  
Issue 16, Page 37, Recommendation Statement 
Yes, Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI) should be decreased by $22,503 $21,266 for the water system 

  
Issue 16, Page 37, Staff Analysis 
Staff recommends increasing water TOTI by $29,695 30,932 to reflect the increase in property taxes due to the 
pro forma adjustment discussed in Issue 5. 
  
Based on the adjustments discussed above, staff recommends a decrease in TOTI of $22,503 $21,266 ($29,695 
30,932 - $50,088 - $2,110) for the water system, 

  
Issue 17, Page 38, Recommendation Statement 
  

System 
Test Year 
Revenues 

$ Increase 
Revenue 

Requirement 
% Increase 

Water  $1,600,131  $652,855  $2,252,986  40.80% 



3

$652,164  $2,252,295  40.76% 

Wastewater 
$1,057,726 

$156,222 
$155,864 

$1,213,948 
$1,213,590 

14.77% 

14.74% 

  

Issue 17, Page 38, Paragraph 2 
Consistent with staff’s recommended adjustments to rate base, cost of capital, and operating income, staff
recommends approval of rates designed to generate a revenue requirement of $2,252,986 2,252,295 for the water 
system and $1,213,948 1,213,590 for the wastewater system. This results in an increase of 40.80 40.76 percent 
for the water system and 14.77 14.74 percent for the wastewater system. Staff’s recommended revenue
requirement will allow the Utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn an 8.24 8.22 percent return on 
its investment in rate base. 
  

Issue 24, Page 52, Recommendation Statement 

Based on these calculations, staff recommends interim refunds of 5.00 3.31 percent and 7.72 7.67 percent for the 
water and wastewater systems, respectively. 

Issue 24, Page 52, Paragraphs 4 and 5 

Staff’s revised interim revenue requirement is $1,938,636 $1,973,162 and $1,200,719 $1,201,295, for the water 
and wastewater systems, respectively. These revised amounts reflect a difference of $102,112 $67,586
($2,040,748 - $1,938,636 $1,973,162) for water and $100,394 $99,818 ($1,301,113 - $1,200,719 $1,201,295) for 
wastewater. 

Based on the above, staff recommends refunds of 5.00 3.31 percent ($102,112 67,586 / $2,040,748) and 7.72 7.67
percent ($100,394 99,818 / $1,301,113) for the water and wastewater systems, respectively. 

  



Docket No. 20230082-WS 
Oral Modification Charts 
 
Schedule No 1-C, Page 58 
 
Pluris Wedgefield, LLC.  Schedule No. 1-C 
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 20230083-WS 
Test Year Ended 12/31/22    
       
  Explanation Water Wastewater 
       
       
  Plant In Service    
1 Staff-Adjusted Audit Finding No. 1 $36,796  ($15,765) 
2 To reflect the reclassification of a meter installation charge. 268 0 
 Total $37,064 ($15,765) 
       
  Accumulated Depreciation    
1 Staff-Adjusted Audit Finding No. 2 $39,740 $68,782 
2 To reflect the appropriate pro-forma accumulated depreciation. (810) 0 
  Total $38,930 $68,782 
       
 Non-used and Useful   
 To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment $0 ($97) 
    
  CIAC    
1 Audit Finding No. 3 ($8,409) $0 
2 To reflect the reclassification of a meter installation charge. (268) 0 
 Total ($8,677) $0 
       
  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC    

 
Audit Finding No. 4 ($22,924) ($63,138) 

       
  Working Capital    
  To reflect the unamortized balance of non-recurring expenses. $19,842 $19,717 
       

     



Schedule No 2, Page 59 
 

 

 



Schedule No 3-A, Page 60 
 

 



Schedule No 3-B, Page 61 



Schedule No 3-C, Page 62 
 

 

 




